
 

Page 1 

 

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas 
 

Legislation Text 

113 West Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

(479) 575-8323 

 

File #: 2024-1668 

 
Change Order #1 to Bid 23-29 Contract Fleet Shop Expansion with DC Sparks Construction LLC, 
to provide and install an Overhead Crane and a Budget Adjustment.   
 
A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE FLEET SHOP EXPANSION 
CONTRACT WITH DC SPARKS CONSTRUCTION, LLC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $272,328.84 TO 
PROVIDE AND INSTALL AN OVERHEAD CRANE, AND TO APPROVE A BUDGET 
ADJUSTMENT 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, 
ARKANSAS: 
  
Section 1:  That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby authorizes Mayor Jordan 
to sign Change Order No. 1 to the Fleet Shop Expansion Contract with DC Sparks Construction, LLC in 
the amount of $272,328.84 to provide and install an overhead crane. A copy of Change Order No. 1 is 
attached to this Resolution and made a part hereof. 
  
Section 2: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves a budget 
adjustment, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution. 
  
 



 

Mailing address: 
113 W. Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

 
www.fayetteville-ar.gov 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEMO 
2024-1668 

 
MEETING OF FEBRUARY 6, 2024 
 
TO: Mayor Jordan and City Council 

THRU: Paul Becker, Chief Financial Officer 

FROM: Waylon Abernathy, Bond Projects & Construction Dir 

DATE: 
 

SUBJECT: Change Order #1 to Bid 23-29 Contract Fleet Shop Expansion with DC Sparks 
Construction LLC, to provide and install an Overhead Crane and a Budget 
Adjustment.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of Change Order #1 to Bid 23-29 Contract Fleet Shop Expansion with DC Sparks 
Construction, LLC in the amount of $272,328.84 plus any applicable Sales taxes to provide and install an 
overhead crane and approve a Budget Adjustment.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
In October 2023, Resolution 201-23 authorized the construction associated with the fleet shop expansion.   
In November 2023, the City's Purchasing Division received bids 23-43 to provide and install an overhead 
crane.  DC Sparks was the responsive bidder.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
The overhead crane will allow safe and effective repairs of heavy-duty vehicles and equipment. This will also 
reduce the need to use other departments' front loaders or forklifts to make the repairs that could be more 
labor-intensive or risky due to multiple people operating equipment in a small area. A crane will reduce 
equipment downtime, labor time and cost by utilizing one crane and operator instead of two pieces of 
equipment operating in unison and 2–3 people for one repair. 
 
Staff elected to include Bid 23-43 as a change order to the Fleet expansion contract with DC Sparks.  This 
required less documentation, which would result in an expedited delivery and installation of the crane. 
  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds will be allocated from GL account #9770.770.1920-5801.00 20008.1 Fleet Fixed Assets, Fleet overhead 
crane and a budget adjustment from the 20008.2401 Fleet Vehicle Lifts account.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: SRF (#3), BA (#4), Fleet Overhead Crane CO001 DC Sparks (#5), Bid 23-43, Bid Tab - 
Signed (#6), Bid 23-43, Submittal - DC Sparks Construction - E (#7) 
 


